The Group’s investment in its German subsidiary is not hedged as the currency positions are considered to be long-

term in nature.

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

2018
USD 000

2018
EUR 000

2018
GBP000

2017
USD 000

2017
EUR 000

Receivables 2,101 - - 3,115 631

Cash 403 - - 1,075 74

Trade payables (2,870) (85) (30) (3,321) (59)

 (366) (85) (30) 869 646

The following significant exchange rates applied have been applied:
 Average rate Year-end spot rate

 2018 2017 2018 2017

AUD v USD 0.7732 0.7530 0.7391 0.7662

AUD v EUR 0.6506 0.6903 0.6344 0.6718

AUD v GBP 0.5765 0.5788 0.5634 0.5912

Sensitivity analysis
A 10 percent movement of the Australian dollar against the following currencies at 30 June would have affected the

movement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and effected profit and loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores

any impact of forecast sales and purchases. The analysis is performed on the same basis as FY17.

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Index
2018
$000

2017
$000

2018
$000

2017
$000

US/AUD exchange rate - increase (10%) 45 103 (67) (103)

US/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% (55) (126) 82 126

GBP/AUD exchange rate - increase (10%) 5 11 (5) 625

GBP/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% (6) (13) 6 (768)

EUR/AUD exchange rate - increase (10%) 12 11 791 625

EUR/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% (15) (13) (967) (768)

 (14) (25) (165) (120)

Fair Value Hierarchy

Financial assets and liabilities, including foreign currency hedges and the Newmarket options are considered level

2 in the fair value hierarchy. The carrying value of financial assets and liabilities carried at amortised costs,

approximate their fair value. During the year, there have been no transfers between levels in the fair value

hierarchy.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2018

Quickstep Holdings Limited   37

C.  Capital and Financial Risk Management

C.5  Share Capital

Capital Management

The Group’s objectives are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and maintain a strong